STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY

COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE MEETING

Wednesday, February 20, 2013 - 1:30 p.m.

Residence Inn By Marriott ~ Seaworld/Lackland
2839 Ci:"meG Ridnaa

OOV PRI

San Antonio, TX 78238

MINUTES
Members Present:
Tammy Camp, M.D., Chair, Professional Member
Leila Salmons, Professional Member
Kimberly Carlisle, Public Member
P. Lee Wilson, Au.D., Professional Member
Members Absent:
Vickie Dionne, Au.D., Professional Member
Staff Present:
Joyce Parsons
David Richards
Nerissa Andrews
Public Present:
Shanna Miller Barbara Warren
Katherine Hutcheson Ava B. Plummer
Lauren Butler Walter Raynaud
Cathy Comstock Stacy Gant
Elizabeth Higginbotham Susan Hyman
Jill Clark Barbara Sykes

Leila Green Little
Nancy Bridges
Stephen Miller
Cristen Plummer
Dr. Nir Bonver
Jim Warren, DDS

Agenda item 1 was the Call to order. The meeting was called to order by Dr. Camp at 12:35 p.m.

Agenda item 2 was the introduction of members, staff, and guests

Agenda item 3 was the Committee Chair Report concerning committee priorities. The report as given by Dr. Camp.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action concerning review and approval of the committee report of
meetings held October 24, 2012. Ms. Carlisle made the motion to approve the minutes as written. The motion was

seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action regarding complaint numbers:

1065-13-0009 — Ms. Carlisle made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by Ms.

Salmons and passed.

1065-13-0005 — Ms. Carlisle made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by Ms.
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Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0080 - Ms. Salmons made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Wilson and passed.

1065-12-0073 - Ms. Salmons made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by

Ms. Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0069 - Ms. Salmons made a motion to close the complaint with a warning letter regarding supervision of an
intern. The motion was seconded by Dr. Wilson and passed.

1065-12-0070 — Ms. Salmons made a motion to impose an administrative penalty of $500 for violating §741.62(n). The
motion was seconded by Dr. Wilson and passed.

1065-13-0003 — Ms. Salmons made a motion to impose an administrative penalty of $500 for violating §741.62(n). The
motion was seconded by Ms. Carlisle and passed.

1065-13-0008 - Ms. Carlisle made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Wilson and passed.

1065-13-0010 - Dr. Wilson made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Carlisle and passed.

1065-13-0012 - Dr. Wilson made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salmons and passed.

1065-13-0014 - Ms. Carlisle made a motion to impose a letter of reprimand for violating TOC 401.301. The letter of
reprimand that will be reduced to letter of advisement after receipt of notification that licensee has informed all payers
of practice without license

1065-12-0035 - Dr. Wilson made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0078 - Dr. Wilson recue himself. Ms. Salmons made a motion to table the complaint and ask the complainant
for copies of the records. The motion was seconded by Ms. Carlisle and passed.

1065-13-0002 - Ms. Carlisle made a motion to impose a letter of reprimand for violating §741.41(a)(5) and respondent is to
complete six hours for continuing education (CE) in regarding the treatment of children with cleft palate or craniofacial
anomalies and submits documentation verifying completion of the CEs no later than May 31, 2013. If the CEs are
completed on or before May 31, 2013 the reprimand will be reduced to a warning letter. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salmons and passed.

1065-13-0006 - Dr. Wilson made a motion to imposed an administrative penalty of $500 for violating §741.62(n). The
motion was seconded by Ms. Carlisle and passed.

1065-13-0007 - Dr. Wilson made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Carlisle and passed.

1065-13-0011 — Ms. Carlisle made a motion to close the complaint for insufficient evidence. The motion was seconded
by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 6 was the discussion and possible action for a scoring rubric in evaluating complaints. No action taken.
Agenda item 7 was the discussion and possible action regarding hi Health Innovations. No action taken.

Agenda item 8 was the discussion and possible action concerning staff report of open complaints. Ms. Parsons gave
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the report.

Agenda item 9 was items for future consideration. Include the scoring rubric in evaluating complaints to the July 17,
2013 agenda.

Agenda item 10 was announcements and comments not requiring committee action. No action taken.

Agenda item 11 was the adjournment. Ms. Salmons made a motion to adjourn the meeting. The motion was seconded
by Ms. Carlisle and passed. Dr. Camp adjourned the meeting at 4:30 p.m.

Tammy Camp, M.D., Chair " Date

ha
!
~d
%
I

Page 30of 3



STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY
SPEECH SCOPE OF PRACTICE COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, February 21, 2013 ~930 am.
Residence Inn By Marriott ~ Seaworid/Lackland
2838 Cinema Ridge
San Antonio, TX 78238

MINUTES

Members Present:

Sonya Salinas, Chair, Professional Member
Patricia Brannon, Professional Member
Tammy Camp, M.D,, Public Member

Leila Salmons, Professional Member

Staff Present:
Joyce Parsons
David Richards
Nerissa Andrews

Public Present:
Larry Higdon, TSHA Matt Lyon, TAA

Agenda item 1 was the call to order. The meeting was called to order by Ms. Salinas at 9:35 a.m.
Agenda item 2 was the introduction of members, staff, and guests.
Agenda item 3 was the public comments.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action concerning review and approval of the minutes from the

October 25, 2012 committee meeting. Dr. Camp made the motion was approved the minutes as written. The
motion was seconded by Ms. Brannon and passed.

Agenda item 5 was the committee chair report concerning committee priorities. Ms. Salinas gave the report.

Agenda item 6 was the discussion and possible action regarding criteria under which the board considers
electronic signatures acceptable. Dr. Camp made a motion to create a FAQ regarding electronic signatures. The
motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 7 was the discussion and possible action regarding posting on any social media that you provide
speech therapy services and the public can send a message if they need speech therapy services. No action
taken.

Agenda item 8 was the discussion and possible action regarding Senate Bill 312, 831 Texas Legislature, Regular
Session, 2013. No action taken.

Agenda item 9 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.41 - Professional Responsibilities of License Holders. Ms.
Brannon made a motion to recommend to the full board that the proposed amendments published as written. The
motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.
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Agenda item 10 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.44 - Requirements, Duties, and Responsibilities of

~ Supervisors. Dr. Camp made a motion to recommend to the full board that the proposed amendments be published
as amended. The motion was seconded by Ms. Brannon and passed.

Agenda item 11 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.61 - Requirements for a Speech-Language Pathology
License. Ms. Salmons made a motion to recommend to the full board that the proposed amendments be published
as amended. The motion was seconded by Ms. Brannon and passed.

Agenda item 12 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.62 ~ Requirements for an Intern in Speech-Language
Pathology License. Ms. Brannon made a motion to recommend to the full board that the proposed amendments by
published as amended. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 13 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments fo, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.64 — Requirements for an Assistant in Speech-Language
Pathology License. Ms. Brannon made a motion to recommend to the full board that the proposed amendments by
published as written. The motion was seconded by Dr. Camp and passed.

Agenda item 14 was the discussion and possible action regarding speech-language pathology applicants who
eamed their graduate degree more than ten years ago. No action taken.

Agenda item 15 was the discussion and possible action regarding the number of licensed assistants in speech-
language pathology that a speech-language pathologist can supervisor. No action taken.

Agenda item 16 was items for future consideration. Include a discussion of the use of social media to the July 18,
2013 agenda.

Agenda item 17 was announcements and comments not requiring committee action. No action taken.

Agenda item 18 was adjoumment. Ms. Salmons made the motion to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Camp and passed. Ms. Salinas adjourned the meeting at 11:05 a.m.
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STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY
AUDIOLOGY SCOPE OF PRACTICE COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, February 21, 2013 ~ 1:30 p.m.
Residence Inn By Marriott ~ Seaworld/Lackland
2838 Cinema Ridge

San Antonio, TX 78238
MINUTES

Members Present:

P. Lee Wilson, Au.D., Chair, Professional Member
Chris Rourk, Public Member

Kerry Ormson, Au.D., Professional Member

Members Absent:
Vickie Dionne, Au.D., Professional Member

Staff Present:
Joyce Parsons
David Richards
Nerissa Andrews

Public Present:
Karen Ditty

Matt Lyon, TAA
William McCrae
Larry Higdon, TSHA

Agenda item 1 was the call to order. The meeting was called to order by Dr. Wilson at 1:30 p.m.
Agenda item 2 was the introduction of members, staff, and guests.
Agenda item 3 was the public comment. There were no comments.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action concermning review and approval of the minutes from the
October 25, 2012 committee meeting. Dr. Ormson made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion was seconded
by Mr. Rourk and passed.

Agenda item 5 was the Committee Chair report concerning committee priorities. Dr. Wilson gave the report.

Agenda item 6 was the discussion and possible action regarding a petition for rulemaking from Dr. Robert Novak
relating to the definition of “Telehealth Clinical Technician; the creation of a new category or licensure for Teleaudiology
and Telespeech service delivery support personnel; guidelines for the Use of Telehealth; and the educational
requirements for an Assistant in Audiology”. Dr. Ormson made a motion to recommend to the full board deny the
petition for rulemaking by Dr. Novak. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rourk.

Agenda item 7 was the discussion and possible action regarding criteria under which the board considers electronic
signatures acceptable. No action taken.

Agenda item 8 was the discussion and possible action regarding posting on any social media that you provide speech
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therapy services and the public can send a message if they need speech therapy services. No action taken.

Agenda item 9 was the discussion and possible action regarding Senate Bill 312, 831 Texas Legislature, Regular
Session, 2013. No action taken.

Agenda item 10 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of, Title

22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.41 - Professional Responsibilities of License Holders. Mr. Rourk
made a motion to recommend to the full board that that the proposed amendments by published as written. The motion
was seconded by Dr. Ormson and passed.

Agenda item 11 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of, Title
22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.44 — Requirements, Duties, and Responsibilities of Supervisors.
Mr. Rourk made a motion to recommend to the full board that that the proposed amendments by published as written.
The motion was seconded by Dr. Ormson and passed.

Agenda item 12 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of, Title
22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.82 — Requirements for an Intern in Audiology License. Dr. Ormson
made a motion to recommend to the full board that that the proposed amendments by published as written. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Rourk and passed.

Agenda item 13 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of, Title
22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.84 - Requirements for an Assistant in Audiology License. Mr.
Rourk made a motion to recommend to the full board that that the proposed amendments by published as written. The
motion was seconded by Dr. Ormson and passed.

Agenda item 14 was items for future consideration. Include telehealth and social media on the July 18, 2013 agenda.
Agenda item 15 was announcements and comments not requiring committee action. No action taken.

Agenda item 16 was the adjournment. Mr. Rourk made the motion to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Ormson and passed. Dr. Wilson adjourned the meeting at 2:20 p.m.
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STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY
FULL BOARD MEETING

Friday, February 22, 2013 - 9:00 a.m.

Residence Inn By Marrioft ~ Seaworld/L ackland

2838 Cinema Ridge
San Antonio, TX 78238

MINUTES

Members Present:

P. Lee Wilson, Au.D. Professional Member
Chris Rourk, Public Member

Kerry Ormson, Au.D. Professional Member
Patricia Brannon, Professional Member
Tammy Camp, M.D., Physician Member
Sonya Salinas, Professional Member

Leila Salmons, Professional Member
Kimberly Carlisle, Public Member

Members Absent:
Vickie Dionne, Au.D. Presiding Officer, Professional Member

Staff Present:
Joyce Parsons
David Richards
Nerissa Andrews

Public Present:
Karen Ditty, TAA
Matt Lyon, TAA
Larry Higdon, TSHA

Agenda item 1 was the call to order. Dr. Wilson called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m.
Agenda item 2 was the introduction of members, staff, and guests.
Agenda item 3 was public comments.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action concerning review and approval of the minutes from the
October 26, 2012 board meeting. Ms. Salinas made the motion to approve the minutes as corrected. The motion
was seconded by Dr. Ormson and passed.

Agenda item 5 was the discussion and possible action concerning committee reports:

Complaints Committee — Dr. Camp made a motion to approve the report as stated. The motion was seconded
by Ms. Carlisle and passed.

Speech-Language Pathology Scope of Practice Committee — Ms. Salinas made a motion to approve the report
as stated. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Audiology Scope of Practice Committee — Dr. Wilson made a motion to approve the report as stated. The
motion was seconded by Ms. Carlisle and passed.



Continuing Education — Dr. Ormson gave his report.

Supervision — Ms. Brannon gave her report.

Transcript = Ms. Salinas gave her report

Website — Ms. Salmons gave her report.
Agenda item 6 was a report on TSHA/TCASE Meeting — February 8, 2013. Ms. Brannon gave the report.

Agenda item 7 was the discussion and possible action regarding final disciplinary action on:

1065-11-0010 - Dr. Camp made a motion to approve the paid order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rourk
and passed.

1065-11-0044 - Ms. Brannon made a motion to approve the agreed order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salinas and passed.

1065-12-0034 — Dr. Camp made a motion to approve the paid order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salinas
and passed.

1065-12-0058 - withdrawn by executive director.

1065-12-0060 ~ Dr. Ormson made a motion to approve the paid order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0061 - Ms. Salinas made a motion to approve the paid order. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Ormson and passed.

1065-12-0065 — withdrawn by executive director.
1065-12-0072 - withdrawn by executive director.
1065-12-0079 - withdrawn by executive director.

1065-12-0084 ~ Dr. Camp made a motion to approve the default order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Carlisle and passed.

Agenda item 8 was the discussion and possible action regarding - 56t Annual Texas Speech-Language-Hearing
Association (TSHA) Conference — March 7-9, 2013 — Dallas, Texas. No action taken.

Agenda item 9 was the discussion and possible action regarding a petition for rulemaking from Dr. Robert Novak
relating to the definition of “Telehealth Clinical Technician; the creation of a new category or licensure for
Teleaudiology and Telespeech service delivery support personnel; guidelines for the Use of Telehealth: and the
educational requirements for an Assistant in Audiology’. The item was tabled until the next board meeting.

Agenda item 10 was the discussion and possible action regarding updating the board’s policy and management
responsibilities, in accordance with Texas Occupations Code (TOC) 401.201. This item was tabled until the next
meeting.

Agenda item 11 was the discussion and possible action regarding criteria under which the board considers
electronic signatures acceptable. Ms. Salinas made a motion to create a FAQ regarding electronic signatures. The
motion was seconded by Dr. Ormson and passed.

Agenda item 12 was the discussion and possible action regarding posting on any social media that you provide
speech therapy services and the public can send a message if they need speech therapy services. This item was
tabled until the next meeting.
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Agenda item 13 was the discussion and possible action regarding Senate Bill 312, 83rd Texas Legislature, Regular
Session, 2013. No action taken.

Agenda item 14 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
——Texas 22 Texas-Administrative-Code-(TAC), Chapter, 741-11—Officers:-Ms.-Brannon-made-a-motion-to-approve -
the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by Ms. Carlisle.

Agenda item 15 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.41 — Professional Responsibilities of License Holders. Ms.
Brannon made a motion to approve the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons.

Agenda item 16 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.44 — Requirements, Duties, and Responsibilities of
Supervisors. Ms. Salinas made a motion to approve the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 17 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.61 — Requirements for a Speech-Language Pathology
License. Dr. Ormson made a motion to approve the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salinas and passed.

Agenda item 18 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.62 — Requirements for an Intern in Speech-language
Pathology License. Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Salinas and passed.

Agenda item 19 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.63 — Requirements for an Assistant in Speech-Language
Pathology License. Ms. Salmons made a motion to approve the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded
by Ms. Salinas and passed.

Agenda item 20 was the discussion and possible action regarding speech-language applicants who earned their
graduate degree more than ten years ago. No action taken.

Agenda item 21 was the discussion and possible action regarding the number of licensed assistants in speech-
language pathology that a speech-language pathologist can supervise. No action taken.

Agenda item 22 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.82 — Requirements for an Assistant in Audiology License.
Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and
passed.

Agenda item 23 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and the review of,
Title 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.84 — Requirements for an Intern in Audiology License. Ms.
Salinas made a motion to approve the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and
passed.

Agenda item 24 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and review of, Title
22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.111 — Application Process. Dr. Camp made a motion to
approve the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 25 was the discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments to, and review of, Title
22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter, 741.181 — Schedule of Fees. Ms. Carlisle made a motion to
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approved the proposed amendments. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salinas and passed.

Agenda item 26 was the Presiding Officer's Report and Update concerning current challenges and
accompiishments interaction with stakeholders state ofﬁciais and staff committee appointments and functions

taken.

Agenda item 27 was the Executive Director's Report and Update concerning program operations; customer
service accomplishments, inquires, and challenges; current and/or historical licensee statistics; media, legislative,
and stakeholder contacts and concerns; workload processing issues; special projects assigned to executive
director; and general information regarding the routine functioning of the licensure program. Ms. Parsons gave the
report.

Agenda item 28 was the Management Report and Update from the Professional Licensing and Certification Unit,
Department of State Health Services, including unit organization and staffing; program costs and revenue; current
operational initiatives; customer service accomplishments and challenges; workload processing and statistical
information; status of rulemaking within the unit; legislative and media contacts and tracking; and general
information regarding the routine functioning of the unit. No action taken.

Agenda item 29 was items for future consideration. Include social media and telehealth on the next agendas.

Agenda item 30 was announcements and comments not requiring board action. No action taken.

Agenda item 31 was adjournment. Dr. Ormson made the motion to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salinas and passed. Dr. Wilson adjourned the meeting at 10:45 a.m.
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